Within ninety (90) calendar days of ratification of same, the committee shall 
convene to determine tasks and deadlines related to the development of the 
educational courses and programs.  The committee will continue to meet as 
mutually determined necessary.   

b)  A seven thousand and two hundred fifty-dollar ($7,250) fund has been established 

for the first fiscal year of this program and fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for 
each subsequent fiscal year during the term of this Agreement.  Funds for this 
program shall not be expended until the determination and finalization of programs 
by this committee.  Any funds not expended shall be rolled into the next fiscal year.

[...]

department for which he/she is eligible. In the event there are no vacancies in 
either department, he/she shall remain in his/her present position until a vacancy 
occurs in his/her current department.

B.13 11 - Confidential Clerical COUNTY & SEIU TA TO CCL 05/15/23 
One hundred eighty-six and one half (186.5) Confidential Clerical positions may be 
designated during the term of this Agreement. The total number of positions at any one 
time shall be limited to one hundred eighty-six and one half (186.5). 

For purposes of this Agreement, "Confidential Clerical position" means any position which 
duties normally require having access to or possession of information pertaining to the 
development, preparation, or taking of positions with respect to the local employer's